important clues as can an examination of other available survey plans of land within the same 

area, irrespective of whether they are referenced in the subject deeds.

Of particular importance to the Ballersteins are the second and third calls of their deed.

The second call, “Thence westerly at right angles to said east line one hundred twenty-five (125) 

feet;” would extend their property towards the disputed boundary line with McHatten. The third 

call, “Thence northerly, parallel to said east line of said lot, two hundred thirteen (213) feet, more • 

or less, to the southerly line of said parcel conveyed by said Fernand to said Dingwall;” would 

produce a common boundary with McHatten that would result in the chain link fence and 

concrete footer discussed herein falling within their property.

[...]

The court notes that the second call in the Ballerstein deed is the only call for a right

angle (and a distance of 125”13). In this court’s view 

problematic. What is problematic is the third call that speaks of a “parallel

Thence northerly, parallel to said east line of said lot, two hundred thirteen (213) feet,

, it is not this call for a “right angle” that is

” line. The third call

directs,
more or less, to the southerly line of said pared conveyed by said Fernand to said Dingwall.” 

The same Hodgdon ease that supports the Defendants’ contentions regarding the meaning of

[...]

“Point of Beginning For Dingwall.” The Ballerstein description that begins at this same point 

makes no reference to any “Existing iron pin”. Mr. Hoyt’s first call according to his survey is 

for a compass bearing of“S22 degrees-15 minutes West for a distance of 179.9 feet.14” The next 

call is for “One hundred and twenty-five feet (125) to an iron pin”; this is followed by the third 

call of “North 25 degrees-30 minutes East for a distance of two hundred and eight 208 feet to an 

iron pin”. The first call and the third call are not geometrically parallel; they are off by more than 

three (3) degrees. Query how they became “parallel” in the Ballerstein deed, if not perhaps in 

accord with the notion of “tendency” to be parallel?